An employee who as of July 1 (a) has accumulated sick leave time in excess of three hundred and sixty (360) 
hours determined as of June 15th of the same tax year, and (b) has taken one (1) or less leave days in the, 
current school year shall have sufficient leave days converted at the rate equal to three hundred seventy-five 
dollars ($375) which shall be contributed to an active ISD 191 approved 403(b) plan as of July 15th payroll. 

An employee who as of July 1 (a) has accumulated sick leave time in excess of three hundred and sixty hours 
(360) hours determined as of June 15th of the same tax year, and (b) has taken more than 1 leave day up to 
three (3) leave days in the, current school year shall have sufficient leave days converted at the rate of pay equal 
to two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225) which shall be contributed to an active ISD 191 approved 403(b) 
plan as of July 15th payroll. 

An employee that takes more than three (3) leave days during the measurement period is not eligible for the 
conversion of leave days to a 403(b) contribution.

[...]

employee hired after April 18, 1996 and who are beginning their third (3rd) year of work in the 
District and work at least 4 hours per day, 184 days per year.

Subd 4. MAXIMUM DISTRICT CONTRIBUTION: The amount the District shall contribute to any employee’s 
403(b) plan shall not exceed Thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) during the time of the 
employee’s employment with the District.

ARTICLE XV
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Section 1. A claim by an employee or the exclusive representative that there has been a violation, 
misinterpretation or misapplication of any provision of this Agreement may be processed as a grievance